Oct. 2005, Rev. 12
LLLLLAAAAA3636363636
INSINSINSINSINSTTTTTALALALALALLLLLLAAAAATTTTTION GUIDEION GUIDEION GUIDEION GUIDEION GUIDE
OPERATOR SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC.OPERATOR SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC.OPERATOR SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC.OPERATOR SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC.OPERATOR SPECIALTY COMPANY, INC.
CASNOVIA, MI 49318 • U.S.A.
®
OSCO REQUIRES THE USE OF CONTACT EDGES OR
PHOTOELECTRIC CONTROLS ON ALL AUTOMATIC

back up one at a time and try running the operator until the
malfunctioning device is found.
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Use the part numbers listed on the following pages. Contact your local OSCO dealer or distributor to order parts.
1. Supply the model number and serial number of your operator.
2. Specify the quantity of pieces needed and order by part number and name of part.
3. State whether to ship by freight, truck, parcel post, UPS or air express.
4. State whether transportation charges are to be prepaid or collect.
5. Specify name and address of person or company to whom parts are to be shipped.
6. Specify name and address of person or company to whom invoice is to be sent.
WARNING!
YOU MUST TURN OFF THE POWER SWITCH
LOCATED IN THE LA36 CONTROL BOX BEFORE
SERVICING THE GATE OR GATE OPERATOR!
KEEP CLEAR OF THE GATE DURING OPERATION!
12-04-11
LA36 OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDELA36 OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDELA36 OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDELA36 OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDELA36 OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDE
- 21 -- 21 -- 21 -- 21 -- 21 - 2-03-4
MODEL MODEL MODEL MODEL MODEL LA36LA36LA36LA36LA36 MECHANICAL PARTS EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST MECHANICAL PARTS EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST MECHANICAL PARTS EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST MECHANICAL PARTS EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST MECHANICAL PARTS EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST
REF
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2500-2163-BT Linear Actuator, 36”
2 2100-1251 Post/Pillar Mounting Bracket
3 2100-1298 Post/Pillar Spacer Plate
4 2100-1295 Operator Mounting Plate
5 2400-489 Shoulder Bolt, 1/2” x 1 1/2”,
with 3/8-16 Thread
6 2400-107 Hex Head Screw, 1/2-13 x 1”
REF
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
2400-054 Lock Washer, 1/2”
2400-090 Hex Nut, 1/2-13
7 2100-1958 Gate Attachment Bracket
8 2400-490 Disconnect Pin
9 2400-351 Hair Pin for Disconnect Pin
10 Controller, see following page
for parts list
LA36 OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDELA36 OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDELA36 OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDELA36 OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDELA36 OPERATOR INSTALLATION GUIDE
- 22 -- 22 -- 22 -- 22 -- 22 -
MODEL MODEL MODEL MODEL MODEL LA36LA36LA36LA36LA36 CONTROL BOX EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST CONTROL BOX EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST CONTROL BOX EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST CONTROL BOX EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST CONTROL BOX EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST
REF
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
*1 2120-459 Enclosure without Cover, 22x16”
2100-1944 Cover for 22 x 16” Enclosure
2200-067 Lock with Keys
2 2510-339 Control Board with Chip
3 2500-1975 Fuse, 3 Amp
5 2500-1948 Standoff
6 2510-340 DC Motor Board for Linear Actuator
7 2500-1768 Bridge Rectifier, 25 Amp
2500-219 Diodes (2)
(located in limit switch housing
of the actuator)
REF
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
9 2500-071 Terminal Strips, 16-141
  10 2510-249 Input Wire Harness Assembly
11 2510-249 Input Wire Harness Assembly
12 2500-766 Transformer, 115/24VAC, 75VA
13 2500-2127-CB DC Charger Board
14 2500-2293 Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp Auto-Reset
15 2500-2293 Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp Auto-Reset
16 2500-1975 Fuse, 3 Amp
17 2500-1118 Battery, 12 Volt (2 required)
18 2500-033 Three-Button Station
19 2510-266 Power On/Off Switch Assembly